

17-2011-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KRISTEN MANTIKAS, KRISTIN BURNS, and LINDA CASTLE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KELLOGG COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York,
No. 2:16-CV-02552-SJF-AYS

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS KRISTEN MANTIKAS,
KRISTIN BURNS, AND LINDA CASTLE**

Michael R. Reese
George V. Granade
REESE LLP
100 West 93rd Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10025
Telephone: (212) 643-0500

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Kristen Mantikas, Kristin Burns,
and Linda Castle and the Proposed Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Factual Background.....5

II. Procedural History9

 A. Plaintiffs Filed Their Complaint and Kellogg Moved to Dismiss9

 B. The District Court Granted Kellogg’s Motion to Dismiss, and Plaintiffs Appealed10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

I. Standard of Review.....13

II. The District Court Made an Error of Law by Misapplying the Reasonable Consumer Standard Used to Gauge Whether an Advertisement Is Likely to Deceive14

 A. The “WHOLE GRAIN” and “MADE WITH WHOLE GRAIN” Labels Are Actionable.....16

 1. Plaintiffs Alleged Affirmative Misrepresentation in Kellogg’s Use of the “WHOLE GRAIN” (with No “MADE WITH” Qualifier) Version of Its Label.....17

 2. Even Technically Accurate Statements Are Actionable.....19

 B. Disclosure of Grams of Whole Grain Claims, Even on Front of Box, Does Not Mitigate Consumer Deception or Confusion25

C. The District Court Ignored Allegations that Experts Have Found that Reasonable Consumers May Be Misled by “Whole Grain” Labels	31
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co., No. 09 Civ. 395 (JG) (RML),
2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010)..... passim

Albert v. Blue Diamond Growers,
151 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)21

Annunziato v. eMachines, Inc.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal. 2005)26

Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc., No. 15 Civ. 5405 (MKB) (VMS),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106497 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2016)..... 24, 25

Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc., No. 15 Civ. 5405 (MKB) (VMS),
2016 WL 5678474 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2016)..... 19, 20, 24, 25

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12, 13

*California State Bd. of Funeral Directors & Embalmers v. Mortuary in
Westminster Mem’l Park*,
271 Cal. App. 2d 638 (1969)15

Donaldson v. Read Magazine,
333 U.S. 178 (1948).....26

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 15, 21

Grant v. County of Erie,
542 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)18

Karedes v. Ackerley Group, Inc.,
423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

Lam v. Gen. Mills,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....22

Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003)15

Mantikas v. Kellogg Co., No. 2:16 Civ. 2552 (SJF) (AYS),
2017 WL 2371183 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2017)2

Miller v. Am. Family Publishers,
284 N.J. Super. 67 (Ch. Div. 1995)30

Nat. Consumer’s League v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc., No. 2013 CA 006549 B,
2014 WL 4589989 (D.C. Super. Sept. 12, 2014)22

Nat. Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, No. 2013 CA 006548 B,
2015 WL 1504745 (D.C. Super. Apr. 2, 2015)23

Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC,
595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995).....15

Paulino v. Conopco, Inc., No. 14 Civ. 5145 (JG) (RML),
2015 WL 4895234 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2015)21

Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc., No. 10 Civ. 1028 (GW) (AGRx),
2012 WL 5504011 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012)..... 23, 24

Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc., No. 14 Civ. 5029 (NSR),
2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015) 14, 15, 21

Stoltz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus., S.A., No. 14 Civ. 3826 (MKB),
2015 WL 5579872 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)28

Thomas v. Scully,
943 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 18, 23

Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) passim

Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc., No. 12 Civ. 1586 (SC),
2013 WL 1320468 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013).....22

Workman v. Plum, Inc.,
 141 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 23, 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12912
 28 U.S.C. § 13321
 California’s Consumers Legal Remedies Act,
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 1750 *et seq.*9
 California’s False Advertising Law,
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500 *et seq.*9
 California’s Unfair Competition Law,
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 *et seq.*9
 New York General Business Law section 3499
 New York General Business Law section 3509

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of the Staff of the Bureau of Consumer Protection, the Bureau of
 Economics, and the Office of Policy Planning of the Federal Trade
 Commission, *In the Matter of Draft Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff:
 Whole Grains Label Statements*, Docket No. 2006-0066 (Apr. 18, 2006).. passim
 Eric Schroeder, *Survey Shows Spike in Whole Grains Consumption*, FOOD
 BUS. NEWS, Aug. 31, 2015, *available at* <http://goo.gl/BRupWU>.....4
 Rule 4.B, Individual Rules of Hon. Sandra J. Feuerstein, U.S.D.J.9
 U.S. DEP’T OF AGRIC. AND U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., *Dietary
 Guidelines for Americans 2015–2020* (8th ed. 2015), *available at*
<http://goo.gl/qnyfLi>3
 U.S. DEP’T OF AGRIC. AND U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,
Scientific Report of the 2015 Dietary Guidelines Advisory Committee:

Advisory Report to the Secretary of Health and Human Services and the Secretary of Agriculture (Feb. 2015), available at <http://goo.gl/YjXWlr>.....3

U.S. DEPT. OF AGRIC., *Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) Statement of Interim Policy Guidance: Use of the USDA MyPyramid Reference on Meat and Poultry Labeling and Whole Grain Claims*, at 3 (Oct. 14, 2005), available at <https://goo.gl/XbEVXc>33

U.S. DEPT. OF AGRIC., *Guidance: Products in the “Made with Organic ***” Labeling Category*, at 3 (May 2, 2014), available at <https://goo.gl/sh4LQz>33
